STATE OF KANSAS

SENATE CHAMBER

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I move to amend **Senate Substitute for HB 2135**, on page 393, following line 27, by inserting the following:

"Sec. 163. On June 30, 2016, the director of accounts and reports shall determine and notify the director of the budget, if the amount of revenue collected in the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, is insufficient to fund the appropriations and transfers that are authorized from the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, in accordance with the provisions of appropriation acts. The director of the budget shall certify to the director of accounts and reports the amount necessary to be transferred from the state general fund to the Kansas endowment for youth fund and children's initiatives fund in order to fund all such appropriations and transfers that are authorized from the Kansas endowment for youth fund and children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016. Upon receipt of such certification, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount of moneys from the state general fund to the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund that is required in accordance with the certification by the director of the budget under this section. At the same time as the director of the budget transmits this certification to the director of accounts and reports, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

Sec. 164. On June 30, 2017, the director of accounts and reports shall determine and notify the director of the budget, if the amount of revenue collected in the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is insufficient to fund the

fa 2015 hb2135 s 1918

2

appropriations and transfers that are authorized from the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, in accordance with the provisions of appropriation acts. The director of the budget shall certify to the director of accounts and reports the amount necessary to be transferred from the state general fund to the Kansas endowment for youth fund and children's initiatives fund in order to fund all such appropriations and transfers that are authorized from the Kansas endowment for youth fund and children's initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017. Upon receipt of such certification, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount of moneys from the state general fund to the Kansas endowment for youth fund or children's initiatives fund that is required in accordance with the certification by the director of the budget under this section. At the same time as the director of the budget transmits this certification to the director of accounts and reports, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.";

And by renumbering sections accordingly

Senator
